P00752


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr E Moynihan

Scheme
:
GE Life Self Invested Personal Pension Scheme

Respondent
:
GE Pension Trustees Limited (GEPT)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Moynihan alleged maladministration by GEPT with regard to a proposed property purchase, which resulted in the transaction not proceeding and in him incurring fees and expenses. He seeks reimbursement of all or part of these costs.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. GEPT is part of the GE Life group of companies. Pension policies are offered by GE Pensions Ltd (GE Life). GEPT is the trustee of the Scheme, of which Mr Moynihan is a member. In the following paragraphs his membership of the Scheme will be referred to as “his SIPP” etc.

4. On 15 November 2003, Mr Moynihan applied to GEPT to purchase commercial premises to form part of the assets of his SIPP. The premises would be let to his accountancy practice. He authorised GEPT to instruct his solicitors, RJM, in the purchase and letting of the property.

5. After clarifying certain initial matters with Mr Moynihan (who had not answered several questions on his application form), GEPT wrote to RJM on 23 December 2003 enclosing various documents, including: 

(a) An “Acceptance of Instructions” guide. This document set out detailed instructions to the solicitor, and asked for written confirmation of acceptance. As far as is relevant to this complaint, section 7 of the Guide stated that “all documents must include the following limitation of liability clause” and went on to provide the required wording.

(b) Standard form of lease to be used in connection with the simultaneous letting.

(c) Management agreement.

(d) Certificate on Title and request for release of completion monies.

6. GEPT stated that it would require to see and approve all legal documents before contracts for the purchase of the property could be exchanged. GEPT’s above letter also included the following statements:

· We … instruct you to act on behalf of GEPT … on the basis that you will look to the Member and not to GEPT for payment of your fees and all disbursements.

· The property is to be purchased in the name of GEPT and not the Member in his personal capacity.

· We require you to act strictly to the terms of this letter. Failure to do so to our satisfaction will result in the termination of these instructions with resulting additional cost and delay to the member.

· We will require to see and approve all legal documents before contracts for the purchase of the property can be exchanged.

RJM signed a copy of this letter agreeing to the terms of the instructions.

7. On 9 January 2004, RJM returned various documents to GEPT for approval, completion or signature. One of the enclosed documents was described as an “agreement to lease”. GEPT realised, on 22 January, that it had mislaid the letter and enclosures, and telephoned RJM requesting copies, which were sent on 4 February.

8. Having heard nothing more from GEPT, RJM issued reminders on 25 February and 3 March. GEPT replied by fax on 8 March, stating that it was in the process of reviewing the documentation but needed:

“some clarification of what we are taking on, why is there an agreement to lease on this case? Why are we not entering straight into the lease?”

9. RJM did not reply and GEPT telephoned on 11 March. RJM said that it could find no trace of the fax (it transpired that GEPT had sent it to the wrong fax number). In answer to the question raised by GEPT, RJM said: 

“Mr Moynihan has agreed to purchase a leasehold interest in the property and, similar to a position where a member wishes to buy the freehold of a property, the owners of the freehold interest require him or rather the trustees to enter into a contract in respect of that proposed lease. I further understand that out of that lease (Headlease) Mr Moynihan will be taking a lease (underlease) from the trustees. It is of course possible, should the sellers/landlord agree, to dispense with a contract and proceed straight to completion of the Lease. However in this particular case the seller/landlord requires that a contract be entered into. The leases forwarded with our earlier letters are, of course, the Headlease and the proposed underlease between the trustees and the member.”  

10. RJM also told GEPT that the vendor’s solicitors had informed them that they anticipated an ultimatum for completion of the transaction to be issued shortly.

11. GEPT still regarded RJM’s instructions as unclear, and telephoned RJM again on 15 March. RJM said:

“the draft agreement to lease forwarded with our[your?] letters of 9 January and 4 February is the contract to enter into the ‘new’ lease. As explained there will be no ‘transfer’ as the lease is to be a new lease and is not one already in existence capable of being transferred.”

12. The vendor’s solicitors then (16 March) said that their client had set a deadline of 19 March for exchange of contracts. This was subsequently extended to 26 March. 

13. On 19 March, RJM informed GEPT that the vendor’s solicitors were not prepared to accept GEPT’s standard limitation of liability clause in the lease, and asked for confirmation that it may be deleted. GEPT said that the clause must remain.

14. RJM then told GEPT that the vendors had agreed to incorporate the limited liability clause subject to Mr Moynihan entering into a personal guarantee. RJM was given to understand by GEPT that this would be acceptable, because they asked GEPT to pay the property purchase deposit of £13,500. Mr Moynihan’s financial adviser then wrote to GE Life on 23 March confirming this instruction:

“the solicitors have assured me that your limited liability clause will remain – and on this basis you have confirmed the money to be exchanged is available tomorrow.”

15. Apparently, GEPT had told RJM that any personal guarantee would be a matter between Mr Moynihan and the vendors, so GEPT would not be a party to it. However, when the matter was subsequently considered by GEPT’s legal department their instruction was clear:

“We cannot allow Mr Moynihan to act as surety. This would make it a connected policy transaction. We should not exchange. The limited liability clause must be included in the lease and the agreement for lease. This was made clear at the outset to the solicitors in the instructions letter and acceptance of instructions guide.” 

16. The vendor’s solicitors again refused to proceed on this basis and the property purchase failed.

17. Mr Moynihan’s financial adviser wrote to GE Life on 12 May 2004, complaining about GEPT’s handling of the purchase, stating that he had incurred charges amounting to £6,584. This was broken down as follows:

Exit (encashment) policy charges
  £708

Environmental survey


  £450

Bank survey



  £646

GE fees (for property purchase)
£2040

Solicitor’s fees                                      £300

Anticipated future solicitor’s fees       £1500 [total fees later confirmed as £1,776] 

Structural survey  


  £940


18. GEPT replied on 7 June. As far as is relevant here, GEPT said:

“I do acknowledge that there appears to have been some time elapsed between GE pensions receiving the legal documentation and reviewing it. Once the documentation was under review though we did everything to proceed with matters quickly. It seems that the addition of our Limitation of Liability Clause was not acceptable to the seller’s solicitors. The clause is clearly outlined in the package we send to solicitors when we instruct them for a purchase … under Section 7 Documentation. I cannot recall having a property purchase previously where this was not accepted. It is unfortunate that in this case the seller’s solicitors were not prepared to accept.”

19. GEPT declined to reimburse any of the charges, explaining that certain of them had been paid to external parties and could not be recovered. However, GEPT acknowledged that, “the initial delay … probably compounded matters later in the process”, and offered Mr Moynihan £100 as a goodwill gesture.

20. In response to a further letter of complaint from Mr Moynihan’s financial adviser, GEPT replied on 12 July 2004 explaining that exit (encashment) charges were contractually payable. GEPT explained that the limitation of liability clause was designed to protect its customers. They were not prepared to consider a personal guarantee from Mr Moynihan even if the Inland Revenue would have permitted it, which appeared unlikely. The offer of £100 was repeated.

21. When the complaint was referred to me, GEPT essentially restated its position. GEPT explained that the purchase process commenced on 17 December 2003, when various initial checks were completed. Replacements for the lost documents were requested on 22 January 2004, but were not sent until 4 February. “A period of consultation” ensued, during which time it became known that the vendors would not agree to GEPT’s limitation of liability clause. GEPT said that RJM had acted in relation to another recent purchase and so should have been aware of the need for this clause. GEPT acknowledged that, initially, the suggestion of a personal guarantee was thought to be acceptable, but their legal department decided otherwise. GEPT felt that this situation would not have arisen if the clear instructions set out in the instruction pack had been adhered to.

22. It appeared that Mr Moynihan might be willing to compromise over his claim, and GEPT subsequently increased its offer to £300. However, Mr Moynihan rejected this and asked me to determine his complaint.

CONCLUSIONS 

23. The purchase failed not as a result of maladministration by GEPT, but because the vendors refused to include GEPT’s standard limitation of liability clause. GEPT was entitled to insist on this clause being incorporated, gave appropriate notice of its requirement, and I shall not criticise it for doing so. Nor shall I criticise GEPT for declining to allow Mr Moynihan to offer a personal guarantee.

24. The question remains – was there maladministration by GEPT which caused identification of this impasse to be delayed, during which time Mr Moynihan incurred unnecessary costs? Some maladministration is acknowledged by GEPT.

25. Firstly, the loss of the initial batch of documents sent by RJM on 9 January 2004. However, it appears that this was noticed by GEPT within 10 days of RJM’s letter being received, when RJM was asked to send copies. These were sent on 4 February.

26. I am of the opinion that GEPT then took too long to study the documents. There is scant evidence of significant activity until 8 March 2004 when GEPT told RJM that it was unclear about what was being proposed. By the time this had (largely) been resolved, the vendor had imposed its ultimatum for exchange of contracts. From this point on, an element of panic and confusion set in.

27. Secondly, GEPT also acknowledges that, during these final stages, it wrongly gave the impression that a personal guarantee from Mr Moynihan would be acceptable. It appears that, on the basis of this wrong information, funds were disinvested, thereby incurring exit charges. I therefore consider it appropriate that GEPT should reimburse these exit charges, because the disinvestments would not have taken place if the correct information had been given.

28. Nevertheless, GEPT made it entirely clear to RJM, in their correspondence of 23 December 2003, that a limitation of liability clause would be required, and provided the standard wording. There is no evidence that GEPT was made aware, until 19 March 2004, that the vendor was not prepared to accept this clause. It is a matter between Mr Moynihan and RJM why this problem was not identified much sooner; Mr Moynihan cannot properly blame GEPT for this. 

29. In view of this, it would not be appropriate to require GEPT to reimburse the bank, environmental or structural survey fees. Either these would have been incurred anyway, or they could have been avoided if it had been realised immediately that the purchase could not proceed.

30. In the circumstances, I consider it appropriate however to require GEPT to reimburse Mr Moynihan one quarter of his solicitor’s fees and one tenth of the property purchase fees. In arriving at this latter decision, I recognise that much of the preparatory work in relation to the proposed purchase was carried out by GEPT in good faith and GEPT is entitled to charge for it. I shall also direct a modest additional sum as compensation for inconvenience suffered by Mr Moynihan resulting from the loss of the initial documents and the time taken by GEPT to consider the replacements.

31. The compensation will therefore be £708 in respect of exit charges unnecessarily incurred, plus £648 in respect of fees, plus £144 in respect of inconvenience in order to arrive at a total amount rounded to £1,500.

DIRECTION

32. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, GEPT shall pay the sum of £1,500 to Mr Moynihan in compensation for the injustice he has suffered resulting from their maladministration.  

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

10 October 2005
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